## SYNOPSIS OF MINUTES REGULAR BERKLEY CITY COUNCIL MEETING April 7, 2025

**PRESENT:** Councilmember Steve Baker Councilmember Clarence Black Councilmember Dennis Hennen Councilmember Gregory Patterson Councilmember Jessica Vilani Mayor Pro Tem Ross Gavin Mayor Bridget Dean

Approved the following:

**APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:** Matter of approving the minutes of the 40th Regular City Council meeting on Monday, March 17, 2025 and the Special City Council meeting on Monday, March 17, 2025.

**MOTION NO. M-19-25:** Matter of approving a new Subsite UtiliGuard 2RTK line locator from Ditch Witch Sales of Michigan Co., Howell MI, in the amount of \$11,054.58.

**MOTION NO. M-20-25:** Matter of approving the purchase of trash carts from Rehrig Pacific Co. in the amount of \$14,075.

**MOTION NO. M-21-25:** Matter of approving HRC additional funds to continue GIS support for the 24/25 fiscal year in the amount of \$10,000.

**PROCLAMATION NO. P-07-25:** Matter of proclaiming April 20-26<sup>th</sup> as Volunteer Week.

**PROCLAMATION NO. P-08-25:** Matter of proclaiming April 21-26<sup>th</sup> as Arbor Week.

PROCLAMATION NO. P-09-25: Matter of proclaiming April as Sexual Assault Awareness Month.

**PROCLAMATION NO. P-10-25:** Matter of proclaiming April as Child Abuse Prevention Month.

**PROCLAMATION NO. P-11-25:** Matter of proclaiming April as Autism Awareness Month.

**PROCLAMATION NO. P-12-25:** Matter of proclaiming April as Fair Housing Month.

**MOTION NO. M-22-25:** Matter of authorizing the Mayor to execute a contract between SMART and the City of Berkley for Fiscal Year 2025 for Municipal Credit and Community Credit funds in order to provide public transportation services for the period of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

Bridget Dean, Mayor

Attest:

Victoria Mitchell, City Clerk